

DOCKET NO. 09-72457 and 09-72458  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HENRY SAMUELI and SUSAN F. SAMUELI, and  
THOMAS G. and PATRICIA W. RICKS

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States Tax Court

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

---

Richard M. Lipton  
Baker & McKenzie LLP  
130 E. Randolph Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 861-7590

Robert S. Walton  
Baker & McKenzie LLP  
130 E. Randolph Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 861-2540

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SECTION 1058 IS IRRELEVANT TO THE PROPER TREATMENT OF A TAXABLE SECURITIES LENDING TRANSACTION.....	5
A. All Parties in This Litigation Have Been Led Down the Wrong Path in Focusing on Section 1058.....	6
1. The Notices of Deficiency Focused on the Applicability of Section 1058.....	6
2. The Taxpayers Addressed the Issue Raised by the Commissioner.....	7
3. The Tax Court Erred in Only Analyzing the Section 1058 Issue .....	7
4. The Commissioner’s Brief Erred in Focusing on the Applicability of Section 1058 .....	8
B. The Taxpayers Properly Reported the Transaction Based on the Correct Treatment of a Taxable Securities Lending Agreement Under the Tax Code.....	9
1. Cash Settlement of the Contractual Right Results in Long-Term Capital Gain.....	9
2. The Variable Rate Fees Paid to Refco for Use of the Cash Collateral Results in Deductible Payments for the Forbearance of Money.....	14
II. THE TRANSACTION MEETS THE NONRECOGNITION REQUIREMENTS UNDER SECTION 1058.....	16
A. The Proper Tax Treatment of the Transaction is the Same When Section 1058 Applies as When it Does Not Apply.....	16
B. Section 1058 Contains No Customary Notice Requirement.....	17
C. The Contractual Right Kept the Taxpayers in the Same Economic Position as if they Held the Securities .....	21
III. THE TAX COURT FAILED TO ADDRESS SECTION 1258.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES** **Page**

Cahn v. Commissioner, 41 T.C. 858 (1964)..... 15

Cahn v. Commissioner, 358 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1966)..... 15

Deputy v. Dupont, 308 U.S. 488 (1940) ..... 14

Commissioner v. Raphael, 133 F.2d 442 (9th Cir. 1943) ..... 14

Fontana Power Co. v. Commissioner, 127 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1942) ..... 14

Samueli v. Commissioner, 132 T.C. No. 4 (2009).....7-8, 17

United States v. Bucher, 397 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 20

Williams v. Commissioner, 47 T.C. 689 (1967)..... 14

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 512(a)(5)(B) .. .....18, 20

26 U.S.C. § 1001..... 4, 5, 10

26 U.S.C. § 1012..... 4, 10

26 U.S.C. § 1058 ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 1221..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 1234A..... 4, 5, 11

26 U.S.C. § 1258..... 22

**REGULATORY AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Gen. Couns. Mem. 36948 (Dec. 10, 1976).....16-17

Prop. Treas. Reg. § 1.1058-1(b)(3)..... 19

S. Rep. 95-762 (1978), 1978-2 C.C .....9-10

**MISCELLANEOUS**

ABA Committee Reports on Securities Lending Transactions, 91 TNT 107-33  
Section IV.1.E.2 (1991).....19

DOCKET NO. 09-72457 and 09-72458
